CHAPTER 108

GREAT RIVER ROAD

H.F. 539

AN ACT relating to the jurisdiction and control of the great river road.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

Section 1. Section 308.4, subsection 3, Code 1985, is amended to read as follows:

3. There is appropriated from the general fund of the state to the state department of transportation the sum of one hundred thousand dollars for each fiscal year beginning July 1, 1983, and ending June 30, 1988. The money is to be utilized for the acquisition and construction of highway-associated project components for any portion of the great river road, regardless of jurisdiction. Each annual appropriation shall first be used to reimburse the great river road fund established in section 312.2, with remaining funds being available for a period of one fiscal year following the year of appropriation. The state department of transportation, in co-operation with the state conservation commission and the Mississippi river parkway commission, shall administer this subsection and shall issue rules for administration in accordance with chapter 17A. A report shall be submitted listing the expenditures for the previous year and cumulative expenditures of all funds appropriated by this section and the report shall be incorporated in the annual report required by section 17.9.

Sec. 2. Section 308.5, Code 1985, is amended to read as follows:

308.5 JURISDICTION AND CONTROL.

Jurisdiction and control of the great river road shall be is vested in the state transportation emmission as provided in section 306.4.

Approved May 14, 1985